

**RESOLUTION NO. 09-06-2016 B**

**A RESOLUTION AWARDING BID 2016-05 SUMP BOND  
BID PACKAGE J TO LYNN VESSELS CONSTRUCTION,  
LLC, SHERMAN, TEXAS.**

**WHEREAS**, competitive, sealed bids for Bid No. 2015-06 were opened and read in accordance with the law on August 25, 2016; and

**WHEREAS**, bids have been reviewed by staff and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., who prepared the bid tabulation, attached as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein, and

**WHEREAS**, Staff recommends awarding the bid to **Lynn Vessels Construction, LLC, Texas** in the amount of seven hundred eighty-nine thousand, three hundred fifty-nine dollars and ninety-six cents (\$789,359.96); and

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE, TEXAS, MEETING IN REGULAR SESSION ON SEPTEMBER 6, 2016:**

***Section 1. Authorization to execute contract***

That the City Manager is authorized to execute a contract with **Lynn Vessels Construction, Sherman, Texas** for the 2016 SUMP Bond Bid Packages "J", for a total contract amount of seven hundred eighty-nine thousand, three hundred fifty-nine dollars and ninety-six cents (\$789,359.96).

***Section 2. Fiscal Information***

This item is to be paid from Assigned Fund, FY 2015-2016 Budget.


***Section 3. Open Meeting Finding***

That it is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this resolution is passed is open to the public as required by law and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required.

**PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 6<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2016 BY THE FOLLOWING VOTES:**

**7   AYES,   0   NAYS,   0   ABSENT,   0   ABSTENTIONS**


ATTEST:

  
CAITLYN HUDDLESTON, CITY SECRETARY

  
JIM GOLDSWORTHY, MAYOR



BID TABULATION  
KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

CHECKED BY:   
Kyle Kubista, P.E., 8/25/16

Owner: City of Gainesville  
Job No.: 061042034  
Project: SUMP Bond Bid Package J  
Date: August 25, 2016

BIDDER 1		BIDDER 2		BIDDER 3		BIDDER 4	
Lynn Vessels Construction LLC P.O. Box 1212 Sherman, TX 75091		Dickerson Const. Co., Inc. P.O. Box 181 Celina, TX 75009		Jagoe-Public Co. P.O. Box 250 Denton, TX 76202		Atkins Bros. Equip. Co., Inc. 3516 Old Ft. Worth Rd. Midolothian, TX 76065	

Item No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost
<b>Base Bid</b>											
1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$38,937.60	\$38,937.60	\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$113,000.00	\$113,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
2	Site Preparation	1	LS	\$30,361.50	\$30,361.50	\$95,000.00	\$95,000.00	\$88,000.00	\$88,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
3	Temporary Erosion, Sedimentation, & Water Pollution Prevention Control	1	LS	\$2,515.50	\$2,515.50	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
4	Traffic Control	1	LS	\$8,541.00	\$8,541.00	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
5	6" Dia. C-900 DR-18 PVC Water Line (Open Cut)	145	LF	\$50.43	\$7,312.35	\$63.00	\$9,135.00	\$66.00	\$9,570.00	\$90.00	\$13,050.00
6	8" Dia. C-900 DR-18 PVC Water Line (Open Cut)	1,600	LF	\$51.47	\$82,352.00	\$65.00	\$104,000.00	\$72.00	\$115,200.00	\$95.00	\$152,000.00
7	6" Resilient Seated Gate Valve	3	EA	\$1,035.43	\$3,106.29	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,050.00	\$3,150.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00
8	8" Resilient Seated Gate Valve	2	EA	\$1,389.68	\$2,779.36	\$1,300.00	\$2,600.00	\$1,365.00	\$2,730.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00
9	2" Water Service Connections	1	EA	\$1,645.99	\$1,645.99	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,520.00	\$2,520.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
10	1" Water Service Connections	15	EA	\$1,449.96	\$21,749.40	\$1,915.00	\$28,725.00	\$2,010.00	\$30,150.00	\$2,000.00	\$30,000.00
11	Ductile Iron Fittings	0.6	TON	\$10,675.36	\$6,525.23	\$8,000.00	\$4,800.00	\$8,400.00	\$5,040.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,400.00
12	Connect to Existing Water Line	7.0	EA	\$1,989.66	\$13,927.78	\$1,750.00	\$12,250.00	\$1,637.00	\$12,859.00	\$4,000.00	\$28,000.00
13	Fire Hydrant Assembly	4	EA	\$3,782.61	\$15,130.44	\$4,200.00	\$16,800.00	\$4,410.00	\$17,640.00	\$4,000.00	\$16,000.00
14	Water Line Trench Safety	1,745	LF	\$1.33	\$2,320.85	\$1.00	\$1,745.00	\$1.50	\$2,617.50	\$1.00	\$1,745.00
15	12" Dia. SDR-26 PVC Sewer Pipe (Open Cut) (0-6 ft depth)	275	LF	\$62.45	\$17,173.75	\$90.00	\$24,750.00	\$95.00	\$26,125.00	\$90.00	\$24,750.00
16	12" Dia. SDR-26 PVC Sewer Pipe (Open Cut) (6-8 ft depth)	205	LF	\$64.79	\$13,281.95	\$90.00	\$18,450.00	\$95.00	\$19,475.00	\$95.00	\$19,475.00
17	12" Dia. SDR-26 PVC Sewer Pipe (Open Cut) (8-10 ft depth)	820	LF	\$74.15	\$60,803.00	\$95.00	\$77,900.00	\$105.00	\$86,100.00	\$110.00	\$90,200.00
18	4-foot Dia. Std. Manhole (0-6 ft depth)	8	EA	\$4,098.51	\$32,788.08	\$2,850.00	\$22,800.00	\$2,992.00	\$23,936.00	\$7,000.00	\$56,000.00
19	Extra depth for 4-foot Dia Manhole	25	VF	\$545.20	\$13,630.00	\$200.00	\$5,000.00	\$210.00	\$5,250.00	\$200.00	\$5,000.00
20	4-inch PVC Sanitary Sewer Service	10	EA	\$1,315.31	\$13,153.10	\$2,250.00	\$22,500.00	\$2,362.00	\$23,620.00	\$2,000.00	\$20,000.00
21	Connect Proposed Sanitary Sewer to Existing Sanitary Sewer	2	EA	\$859.97	\$1,719.94	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$367.00	\$734.00	\$100.00	\$200.00
22	Sanitary Sewer Trench Safety	1,300	LF	\$1.33	\$1,729.00	\$2.00	\$2,600.00	\$2.25	\$2,925.00	\$1.00	\$1,300.00
23	Unclassified Street Excavation	2,050	CY	\$20.00	\$41,000.00	\$37.00	\$75,850.00	\$36.00	\$73,800.00	\$12.00	\$24,600.00
24	Hydroseed	850	SY	\$3.51	\$2,983.50	\$3.10	\$2,635.00	\$3.50	\$2,975.00	\$4.00	\$3,400.00
25	6" Lime Stabilization Subgrade @ 27lbs/SY	5,800	SY	\$3.49	\$20,242.00	\$6.25	\$36,250.00	\$6.00	\$34,800.00	\$10.00	\$58,000.00
26	Hydrated Lime	80	TON	\$181.35	\$14,508.00	\$170.00	\$13,600.00	\$165.00	\$13,200.00	\$60.00	\$4,800.00
27	6" Rein. Concrete Paving w/ 6" Integral Curb	5,100	SY	\$42.05	\$214,455.00	\$51.00	\$260,100.00	\$49.00	\$249,900.00	\$90.00	\$459,000.00
28	6" Concrete Curb & Gutter	30	LF	\$31.54	\$946.20	\$61.50	\$1,845.00	\$60.00	\$1,800.00	\$50.00	\$1,500.00
29	6" Concrete Driveway Approach	190	SY	\$57.95	\$11,010.50	\$97.50	\$18,525.00	\$105.00	\$19,950.00	\$60.00	\$11,400.00
30	Type 7 TXDOT Barrier Free Ramp	6	EA	\$1,161.81	\$6,970.86	\$1,900.00	\$11,400.00	\$1,900.00	\$11,400.00	\$3,000.00	\$18,000.00
31	Type 1 TXDOT Barrier Free Ramp	1	EA	\$1,271.79	\$1,271.79	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
32	Type 3 TXDOT Barrier Free Ramp	2	EA	\$1,700.01	\$3,400.02	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$4,400.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00
33	4" Sidewalk	225	SY	\$48.85	\$10,991.25	\$61.50	\$13,837.50	\$60.00	\$13,500.00	\$60.00	\$13,500.00
34	Concrete Street Header	85	LF	\$19.89	\$1,690.65	\$40.00	\$3,400.00	\$38.00	\$3,230.00	\$17.00	\$1,445.00
35	HMAC Transition (Side Street)	290	SY	\$92.30	\$26,767.00	\$88.00	\$25,520.00	\$85.00	\$24,650.00	\$60.00	\$17,400.00
36	Asphalt Pavement Repair	200	SY	\$98.87	\$19,774.00	\$98.00	\$19,600.00	\$95.00	\$19,000.00	\$60.00	\$12,000.00
37	Signage	23	EA	\$672.75	\$15,473.25	\$477.00	\$10,971.00	\$455.00	\$10,465.00	\$1,400.00	\$32,200.00
38	Pavement Markings & Markers	1	LS	\$1,287.00	\$1,287.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,180.00	\$2,180.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
39	Concrete Parking Lot Replacement (flat work)	115	SY	\$44.39	\$5,104.85	\$90.00	\$10,350.00	\$87.00	\$10,005.00	\$75.00	\$8,625.00
<b>Total Base Bid</b>					<b>\$789,359.96</b>		<b>\$1,136,038.50</b>		<b>\$1,155,096.50</b>		<b>\$1,192,990.00</b>

**ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS**

1. Sealed Bids will be received by City of Gainesville, Texas until 2:00 PM., local time, on Thursday, August 25, 2016 for:

**BID # 2016-05  
SUMP Bond Bid Package J**

2. The proposed Work is generally described as follows:

This project consists of 1,600 LF of 8-inch water line, 1,300 LF of 12-inch sanitary sewer line, 1,600 LF of concrete road construction and other incidental improvements as described in the Specifications and shown on the Drawings.

3. A Complete Set of Bid Documents including Plans and Specifications may be examined without charge at the Gainesville City Hall, 200 South Rusk, Gainesville, TX 76240. Copies of such instruments may be obtained from the office of Kimley-Horn, 801 Cherry Street, Unit #11, Suite 950, Fort Worth, TX 76102 upon a non-refundable deposit of \$75.00 per set. (KHA office hours: Monday - Thursday - 7:30 A.M. to 5:30 P.M.; Friday - 7:30 A.M. to 11:30 A.M.). Copies of such instruments will be available for online purchase, Thursday, August 4, 2016 through CivCast at <http://www.civcastusa.com/> at cost dependent upon product ordered (full size plans, individual sheets, half size plans, project manuals).
4. City of Gainesville reserves the right to accept or reject any or all Bids, to waive any and all informalities, and to disregard all nonconforming or conditional Bids or counter Bids, and to accept the Bid that will be in the best interest of the City of Gainesville.

Advertisement Dates:

Thursday, August 4, 2016  
Thursday, August 11, 2016

- END OF DOCUMENT -

---